

**VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO
RESOLUTION 2022-33**

Approving a Contract with Fillmore Construction, LLC for Sewer Rerouting on Dayton Street

WHEREAS, The Village of Yellow Springs has received a grant from Ohio Public Works Commission Infrastructure Program for North Winter to Railroad Storm Improvements - GRE-YSP-1910; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Village Code Section 206.01, the Village Manager is the Village's purchasing agent, and for any expenditure with a probable cost exceeding \$30,000, the Village Manager may seek authorization to begin any competitive bidding processes also outlined in Section 206.01; while no contract for more than \$30,000.00 shall be entered unless Council has formally authorized and directed the Village Manager to do so; and,

WHEREAS, Council originally authorized on October 8, 2021, Resolution 2021-51, an amount not to exceed a total cost of \$522,697.00, with the Village's contribution not to exceed \$83,632.00; and,

WHEREAS, Council authorized on February 22, 2022, Resolution 2022-12, a Change Order in the amount not to exceed a total cost of \$547,843.35, with the Village's contribution not to exceed \$108,778.35; and,

WHEREAS, the original bid holder, Ranger Construction, LLC requested a change order that the Public Works Department deemed excessive to deal with bedrock conditions, requiring this change in contractors, and

WHEREAS, Fillmore Construction, LLC can complete the work necessary for the storm reroute on Dayton Street for an additional \$59,408.40, and,

WHEREAS, funds for this addition amount will require a Supplemental Appropriation,

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNCIL FOR THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO DOES HEREBY RESOLVE THAT:

Section 1. Village Council hereby authorizes the Village Manager to execute contract and submit a purchase order to Fillmore Construction, LLC to complete construction work for the North Winter to Railroad Storm Improvements - GRE-YSP-1910 Project in the Village at a contract award not exceed a total cost of \$575,765.50, with the Village's contribution not to exceed \$168,186.75

Signed: _____
Brian Housh, President of Council

Passed: 5-16-2022

Attest: _____
Judy Kintner, Clerk of Council

ROLL CALL:

Brian Housh __Y__ Marianne MacQueen __Y__ Kevin Stokes __Y__
Carmen Brown __Y__ Gavin DeVore Leonard __Y__